

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,

Defendant.

No. 11-cv-10230 MLW

ARNOLD HENRIQUEZ, MICHAEL T. COHN,
WILLIAM R. TAYLOR, RICHARD A. SUTHERLAND,
and those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,
STATE STREET GLOBAL MARKETS, LLC and DOES 1-20,

Defendants.

No. 11-cv-12049 MLW

THE ANDOVER COMPANIES EMPLOYEE SAVINGS AND
PROFIT SHARING PLAN, on behalf of itself, and JAMES
PEHOUSHEK-STANGELAND, and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,

Defendant

No. 12-cv-11698 MLW

**THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE'S CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION
FAIRNESS'S *AMICUS* RESPONSE TO COURT'S ORDER OF FEBRUARY 6**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The role that the Court envisions for the special master is permissible under Fed. R. Civ. P. 53. 2

II. The Court should appoint a guardian *ad litem* for the class, or, in the alternative, order that class members be notified of the current posture of the action..... 3

III. Even if there is no guardian *ad litem*, the special master’s investigation scope should be expanded..... 11

IV. For several reasons, it is preferable to tax class counsel directly for the special master’s costs, rather than taxing the fee fund. 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aird v. Ford Motor Co.,
86 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 13

In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) 9

Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.,
809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015) 5

Bounds v. Smith,
430 U.S. 817 (1977) 3

Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l,
508 U.S. 83 (1993) 3-4

Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 4

Commonwealth Electric Co. v. Woods Hole,
754 F.2d 46 (1st Cir. 1985) 13

In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.,
418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005) 8

In re Continental Inc. Secs. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 10-11

Cooter v. Gell & Hartmarx,
496 U.S. 384 (1990) 10

Dow v. Baird,
389 F.2d 882 (10th Cir. 1968) 9

Dr. Jose S. Belaval, Inc. v. Perez-Perdomo,
465 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2006) 8

Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974) 11

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) 3

Fort Knox Music Inc. v. Baptiste,
257 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2001) 8

Fujiwara v. Sushi Yasuda Ltd.,
58 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 5

Goldberger v. Integrated Res.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) 4

Golden Blount, Inc. v. Robert H. Peterson Co.,
438 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 8

Gottlieb v. Barry,
43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) 6

Haas v. Pittsburgh Nat'l Bank,
77 F.R.D. 382 (W.D. Pa. 1977) 6

In re High Sulfur Content Gasoline Prods. Liab. Litig.,
517 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2008) 7

Hill v. State St. Corp.,
794 F.3d 227 (1st Cir. 2015) 4

In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.,
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013) 4

Hoffman v. EMI Resorts, Inc.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (S.D. Fla. 2010) 3

In re Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litig.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180822 (D.N.J. June 13, 2013) 7-8

Kaplan v. Rand,
192 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1999) 7

Laffitte v. Robert Half Int'l,
376 P.3d 672 (Cal. 2016) 6

Latin Am. Music Co. v. Archdiocese,
499 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2007) 13

Marshall v. Deutsche Post DHL & DHL Express (USA) Inc.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125869 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2015) 5

Miller v. Mackey Int'l, Inc.,
70 F.R.D. 533 (S.D. Fla. 1976) 6

Morgan v. Kerrigan,
530 F.2d 401 (1st Cir. 1976) 13

McDowell v. Celebrezze,
310 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1962) 8-9

Mellott v. MSN Communications, Inc.,
492 Fed. Appx. 887 (10th Cir. 2012) 10

In re Mercury Interactive Secs. Litig.,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) 9

National Organization for Reform of Marijuana Laws v. Mullen,
828 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1987) 2

Neslin v. Wells,
104 U.S. 428 (1882) 13

In re Pearson,
990 F.2d 653 (1st Cir. 1993) 2, 3, 8, 12

Pearson v. First NH Mortg. Corp.,
200 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999) 10

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) 4

Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174092 (D.D.C. Dec. 15, 2016) 12

Quincy V, LLC v. Herman,
652 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2011) 8

Redman v. Radioshack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) 4, 9

Rodriguez v. Disner,
688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012) 1

Roger Edwards, LLC v. Fiddes & Son,
427 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2005) 10

Stauble v. Warrob, Inc.,
977 F.2d 690 (1st Cir. 1992) 2-3

UFCW Local 880-Retail Food v. Newmont Mining Corp.,
352 Fed. Appx. 232 (10th Cir. 2009) 7

Ungar v. PLO,
599 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 10

United States v. Northshore Mining Co.,
576 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2009) 8

United States v. Pauley,
321 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2003) 9

In re Volkswagen & Audi Warranty Extension Litig.,
784 F. Supp. 2d (D. Mass. 2011) 7

Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.,
925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991) 1, 4, 5

In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.,
754 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2014) 5-6

Rules and Statutes

Fed R. Civ. P. 11 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)(1)(B) 2, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(b)(2)(A) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(c)(1)(C) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(e) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(f) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(g)(2)(B) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(g)(3) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 8, 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d)(3)..... 10

Rev. Proc. 92-59..... 6

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Notes to 2003 Amendments to Rule 53 2, 8, 13

Federal Judicial Center,
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.313 (2004)..... 11

Henderson, William D.,
Clear Sailing Agreements: A Special Form of Collusion in Class Action Settlements,
77 TUL. L. REV. 813 (2003) 5-6

Wright, Charles Alan, *et al.*,
Federal Practice and Procedure, (3d ed. 2005) 9
